

# ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

### AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND MCLEARY COMPANY FARMINGTON, MAINE 1973

# PUBLIC LAWS

# OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1973

# CHAPTER 23

#### AN ACT Relating to Sale of Certain Publications of Department of Inland Fisheries and Game.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., T. 12, § 1965, amended.** Section 1965 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 101 of the public laws of 1965 and as amended by section 8 of chapter 403 of the public laws of 1971, is further amended to read as follows:

#### § 1965. Sale of other publications

In the case of all other publications and, articles, biological and statistical data, and other materials in the department's possession and professional and technical services by department personnel, excepting publications of the laws in whatever form, pertaining to the Department of Inland Fisheries and Game that the commissioner deems advisable for the more effective dissemination of factual information, information of public interest or information tending to promote better public relations, he is authorized to fix the price, if any, at which such publication publications, and articles, biological and statistical data, professional and technical services and other materials may be sold and delivered. Such publications, and articles, biological and statistical data, and other materials are not to carry any commercial advertising.

Effective October 3, 1973

## CHAPTER 24

#### AN ACT Relating to Duties of School Committees Concerning Persons not Immunized Against Certain Diseases.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 20, § 473, sub-§ 6, repealed and replaced. Subsection 6 of section 473 of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

6. Persons not immunized excluded. Exclude, when requested to do so by the Director of Health or if they deem it expedient, any person not having evidence of current immunization against smallpox, or diphtheria, or tetanus, or pertussis (whooping cough), or poliomyelitis, or rubeola (measles), or rubella (German measles) or any other communicable illness for which immunization is available, unless the parent or guardian of such person shall present a signed statement that such parent or guardian is opposed to said immunization or a statement signed by a licensed physician indicating that said immunization is not medically advisable for said person. Should either of these statements be submitted, said person shall be excluded at the request of the Director of Health when in his opinion epidemic occurrence of the particular illness makes such exclusion necessary for the protection of the public health.

Effective October 3, 1973

### CHAPTER 25

# AN ACT Relating to Designation of an Official in Absence or Disability of Town Manager.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., T. 30, § 2314, amended.** The first sentence of section 2314 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 438 of the public laws of 1969, is amended to read as follows:

The town manager may designate a qualified administrative official of the municipality to perform his duties during his temporary absence or disability, subject to confirmation by the board of selectmen.

Effective October 3, 1973

#### CHAPTER 26

#### AN ACT Relating to Penalty for Not Having a License Issued under Fish and Game Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., T. 12, § 3060, sub-§ 4, additional.** Section 3060 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended by adding a new subsection 4 to read as follows:

4. Lack of license. Whoever is convicted of not having a license issued under chapters 301 to 335 shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$20, plus the cost of a license fee for such activity.

Effective October 3, 1973

## CHAPTER 27

AN ACT Repealing the Prohibition Against Mobile Home Sales on Sunday.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 17, § 3203, amended. The first sentence of section 3203 of Title 17 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows: